Net  increase / (decrease)   in cash and cash equivalents
in the period 3,971 3,971 (91,835) (69,146) 45,240

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 87,959 87,959 252,911 161,076 115,836

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 91,930 91,930 161,076 91,930 161,076

Appendix II – reconciliation of IFRS to non-IFRS 2018 Income Statement and Balance Sheet

Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS information presented in this press release is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based on any
comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered as a substitute for IFRS measurements. Also, the Company’s supplemental
non-IFRS financial information may not be comparable to similarly titled non-IFRS measures used by other companies.

To compensate for these limitations, the supplemental non-IFRS financial information should not be read in isolation, but only in conjunction with the Company’s
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Table 1 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IFRS 15) to IFRS (IAS 18)

Impact of IFRS15 - Reconciliation
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018

IFRS
(IFRS 15)

Impact of IFRS
15

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Software licensing 80,538 (5,995) 74,543
SaaS & subscription 7,833 12,225 20,058
Total Software Licensing 88,371 6,230 94,601
Maintenance 78,859 (2,022) 76,837
Services 40,634 917 41,551
Total Revenue 207,864 5,125 212,989

Total Operating Expenses (148,884) (2,033) (150,917)
Restructuring (122) (122)
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,101) (9,101)

Operating Profit 58,980 3,092 62,072
Operating Margin 28% 29%

Financing Costs (4,766) (4,766)
Taxation (7,386) (408) (7,794)
Net Earnings 46,828 2,684 49,512
EPS (USD per Share) 0.65 0.04 0.69

3 Months Ending 30 Sept

Table 2 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IAS 18) to non-IFRS (IAS 18)

IFRS - Non- IFRS Reconciliation (IAS 18)
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018 2017 2017 IFRS Non-IFRS

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
(IAS 18)

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Non-IFRS
adjustment

Non-IFRS
 (IAS 18)

Software licensing 74,543 74,543 59,935 59,935 24% 24%
SaaS & subscription 20,058 20,058 19,394 296 19,690 3% 2%
Total Software Licensing 94,601 -   94,601 79,329 296 79,625 19% 19%
Maintenance 76,837 76,837 69,943 69,943 10% 10%
Services 41,551 41,551 37,061 37,061 12% 12%
Total Revenue 212,989 -   212,989 186,333 296 186,629 14% 14%

Total Operating Expenses (150,917) 9,223 (141,694) (136,504) 10,484 (126,020) 11% 12%
Restructuring (122) 122 -   (904) 904 -   (87%)
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,101) 9,101 -   (9,580) 9,580 -   (5%)

Operating Profit 62,072 9,223 71,295 49,829 10,780 60,610 25% 18%
Operating Margin 29% 33% 27% 32% 2.4% pts 1.0% pts

Financing Costs (4,766) -   (4,766) (4,189) (4,189) 14% 14%
Taxation (7,794) (1,163) (8,957) (6,084) (1,313) (7,397) 28% 21%
Net Earnings 49,512 8,060 57,572 39,556 9,467 49,024 25% 17%
EPS (USD per Share) 0.69 0.11 0.80 0.55 0.13 0.68 25% 18%

3 Months Ending 30 September Change

Table 3 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IFRS 15) to Non-IFRS (IFRS 15)

* 2018 non-IFRS (IFRS15) will constitute the basis of Non-IFRS comparatives for non-IFRS numbers from 2019 onwards

 IFRS - Non-IFRS Reconciliation (IFRS15)
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018

IFRS
(IFRS 15)

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
(IFRS 15)*

Software licensing 80,538 80,538
SaaS & subscription 7,833 7,833
Total Software Licensing 88,371 -   88,371
Maintenance 78,859 78,859
Services 40,634 40,634
Total Revenue 207,864 -   207,864

Total Operating Expenses (148,884) 9,223 (139,661)
Restructuring (122) 122 -
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,101) 9,101 -

Operating Profit 58,980 9,223 68,203
Operating Margin 28% 33%

Financing Costs (4,766) 0 (4,766)
Taxation (7,386) (1,163) (8,549)
Net Earnings 46,828 8,060 54,888
EPS (USD per Share) 0.65 0.11 0.76

3 Months Ending 30 September

Table 4 – Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as of 30 September 2018 from IFRS 15 reported to IAS 18

In thousands of US Dollars 30 Sept 2018 30 Sept 2018 30 Sept 2018

IFRS 15
reported

Impact  of
IFRS15 IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 91,930 -   91,930
Trade receivable 255,858 7,992 263,850
Other receivable 36,897 (4,934) 31,963
Property, plant and equipment 17,040 -   17,040
Intangible asset 752,645 -   752,645
Deferred tax asset 23,123 -   23,123

Totals assets 1,177,493 3,058 1,180,551

Trade and other payables 150,030 -   150,030
Contract Liability (Deferred revenue) 206,586 1,398 207,984
Income tax liabilities 38,342 (488) 37,854
Borrowings 530,738 -   530,738
Deferred tax liabilities 12,019 -   12,019
Retirement benefit obligations 8,552 -   8,552

Total liabilities 946,266 910 947,176

Equity (440,526) -   (440,526)
Retained Earnings 671,754 2,148 673,902

Total Equity 231,227 2,148 233,375

Total liabilities and equity 1,177,493 3,058 1,180,551

	Investor and media contacts
	Appendix I – Q3 2018 IFRS primary statements